in connection with this offering by the selling stockholders.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet and statements of operations and supplemental unaudited consolidated balance sheet and
statements of operations should be read in conjunction with the sections entitled �Prospectus Summary�Our Corporate Structure and Initial Public
Offering,� �Use of Proceeds� and �Capitalization� in this prospectus and �Item 6. Selected Financial Data,� �Item 7. Management�s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations�Results of Operations,� and our historical consolidated financial statements and related
notes thereto in our 2012 Form 10-K and our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and the related notes thereto and �Item 2.
Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� in our March 31, 2013 Form 10-Q, which are
incorporated by reference herein.

32

Edgar Filing: PBF Energy Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 58

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2013

Actual
Pro Forma

Adjustments(a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

related to
this offering Pro Forma

(in
thousands)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 404,088 $ (103,877) $ � $ 300,211
Accounts receivable, net 662,846 � � 662,846
Inventories 1,450,518 � � 1,450,518
Deferred tax asset 5,635 (240) (b) 5,395
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 28,590 � � 28,590

Total current assets 2,551,677 (103,877) (240) 2,447,560
Property, plant and equipment, net 1,658,291 � � 1,658,291
Deferred tax asset 107,500 � 108,261 (b) 215,761
Deferred charges and other assets, net 191,605 � � 191,605

Total assets $ 4,509,073 $ (103,877) $ 108,021 4,513,217

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 476,220 $ � $ � $ 476,220
Accrued expenses 1,139,153 � � 1,139,153
Payable to related parties pursuant to tax receivable agreement 1,007 � � 1,007
Deferred revenue 212,347 � � 212,347

Total current liabilities 1,828,727 � � 1,828,727
Delaware Economic Development Authority loan 16,000 � � 16,000
Long-term debt 711,548 � � 711,548
Payable to related parties pursuant to tax receivable agreement 159,004 � 133,713 (b) 292,717
Other long-term liabilities 32,603 � � 32,603

Total liabilities 2,747,882 � 133,713 2,881,595
Commitments and contingencies
Equity:
Class A common stock 24 � 16 (c) 40
Class B common stock � � � �
Preferred stock � � � �
Additional paid-in capital 418,322 � 235,695 (c) 654,017
Retained Earnings 6,278 (7,084) � (806)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (87) � � (87)

PBF Energy Inc. equity 424,537 (7,084) 235,711 653,164
Noncontrolling interest 1,336,654 (96,793) (261,403) (d) 978,458

Total Equity 1,761,191 (103,877) (25,692) 1,631,622

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 4,509,073 $ (103,877) $ 108,021 $ 4,513,217

Edgar Filing: PBF Energy Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 59

33

Edgar Filing: PBF Energy Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 60

Table of Contents

Supplemental Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2013

Actual
Pro Forma

Adjustments(a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

related to
this offering Pro Forma

(in thousands)
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 404,088 $ (103,877) $ � $ 300,211
Accounts receivable, net 662,846 � � 662,846
Inventories 1,450,518 � � 1,450,518
Deferred tax asset 5,635 (5,635) (e) �
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 28,590 � � 28,590

Total current assets 2,551,677 (103,877) (5,635) 2,442,165
Property, plant and equipment, net 1,658,291 � � 1,658,291
Deferred tax asset 107,500 � 568,500 (e) 676,000
Deferred charges and other assets, net 191,605 � � 191,605

Total assets $ 4,509,073 $ (103,877) $ 562,865 $ 4,968,061

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 476,220 $ � $ � $ 476,220
Accrued expenses 1,139,153 � � 1,139,153
Payable to related parties pursuant to tax receivable agreement 1,007 � 1,007
Deferred tax liability � � 1,926 (e) 1,926
Deferred revenue 212,347 � � 212,347

Total current liabilities 1,828,727 � 1,926 1,830,653
Delaware Economic Development Authority loan 16,000 � � 16,000
Long-term debt 711,548 � � 711,548
Payable to related parties pursuant to tax receivable agreement 159,004 � 715,770 (e) 874,774
Other long-term liabilities 32,603 � � 32,603

Total liabilities 2,747,882 � 717,696 3,465,578
Commitments and contingencies
Equity:
Class A common stock 24 � 73 (f) 97
Class B common stock � � � �
Preferred stock � � � �
Additional paid-in capital 418,322 � 1,084,957 (f) 1,503,279
Retained Earnings 6,278 (7,084) � (806)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (87) � � (87)

PBF Energy Inc. equity 424,537 (7,084) 1,085,030 1,502,483
Noncontrolling interest 1,336,654 (96,793) (1,239,861) (f) �

Total Equity 1,761,191 (103,877) (154,831) 1,502,483

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 4,509,073 $ (103,877) $ 562,865 $ 4,968,061

Edgar Filing: PBF Energy Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 61

34

Edgar Filing: PBF Energy Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 62

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AND SUPPLEMENTAL UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(a) Reflects the net effect on cash and cash equivalents, retained earnings and noncontrolling interests of the payment of aggregate
distributions of $123.1 million made subsequent to March 31, 2013 by PBF Holding to PBF LLC, which in turn distributed $26.3 million
to PBF Energy (of which $7.1 million will be used to pay its previously declared cash dividend of $0.30 per share of Class A common

[…]

� we will record a decrease of $154.8 million to additional paid-in-capital, which is an amount equal to the difference between the
increase in deferred tax assets and liabilities and the increase in the liability due to the holders of PBF LLC Series A Units and PBF
LLC Series B Units under the tax receivable agreement; and

� there are no material changes in the relevant tax law and that we earn sufficient taxable income in each year to realize the full tax
benefit of the amortization of our assets.

(f) Represents adjustments to equity assuming all of the PBF LLC Series A Units are sold to us or exchanged for our Class A common stock
concurrent with the offering. The adjustments do not reflect this offering and are provided for illustrative purposes only. The adjustments
to equity reflect (i) par value for Class A common stock to be outstanding following this offering; (ii) a decrease of $154.8 million in
additional paid-in-capital due to the deferred tax asset, tax receivable agreement and deferred tax liabilities as described in footnote (e)
above and (iii) elimination of the noncontrolling interest.

36

Edgar Filing: PBF Energy Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 65

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended

March 31, 2013

Actual
Pro Forma

Adjustments(g) Pro Forma
(in thousands)

Revenues $ 4,797,847 $ � $ 4,797,847

Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales, excluding depreciation 4,435,101 � 4,435,101
Operating expenses, excluding depreciation 206,015 � 206,015
General and administrative expenses 30,094 � 30,094
Depreciation and amortization expense 26,532 � 26,532

4,697,742 � 4,697,742

Income (loss) from operations 100,105 � 100,105

Other Income (expense)
Change in fair value of catalyst lease obligation (1,339) � (1,339)
Change in fair value of contingent consideration � � �
Interest expense, net (21,611) � (21,611)

Income before income taxes 77,155 � 77,155
Income tax (expense) benefit (7,444) (5,036) (h) (12,480)

Net income (loss) 69,711 (5,036) 64,675
Less�net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest 58,305 (12,754) (i) 45,551

Net income (loss) attributable to PBF Energy Inc. $ 11,406 $ 7,718 $ 19,124

Weighted Average Shares of Class A Common Stock Outstanding(j)
Basic 23,589,687 15,950,000 39,539,687
Diluted 97,415,576 � 97,415,576
Net Income available to Class A common stock per share(j)
Basic $ 0.48 $ 0.48
Diluted $ 0.48 $ 0.48

37

Edgar Filing: PBF Energy Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 66

Table of Contents

Supplemental Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated

Statement of Operations For the Three Months Ended

March 31, 2013

Actual
Pro Forma

Adjustments(k) Pro Forma
(in thousands)

Revenues $ 4,797,847 $ � $ 4,797,847

Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales, excluding depreciation 4,435,101 � 4,435,101
Operating expenses, excluding depreciation 206,015 � 206,015
General and administrative expenses 30,094 � 30,094
Depreciation and amortization expense 26,532 � 26,532

4,697,742 4,697,742

Income (loss) from operations 100,105 � 100,105

Other Income (expense)
Change in fair value of catalyst lease obligation (1,339) � (1,339)
Change in fair value of contingent consideration � � �
Interest expense, net (21,611) � (21,611)

Income before income taxes 77,155 � 77,155
Income tax expense (benefit) (7,444) (23,025) (h) (30,469)

Net income (loss) 69,711 (23,025) 46,686
Less�net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest 58,305 (58,305) (i) �

Net income (loss) attributable to PBF Energy Inc. $ 11,406 $ 35,280 $ 46,686

Weighted Average Shares of Class A Common Stock Outstanding(l)
Basic 23,589,687 72,996,279 96,585,966
Diluted 97,415,576 � 97,415,576
Net Income available to Class A common stock per share(l)
Basic $ 0.48 $ 0.48
Diluted $ 0.48 $ 0.48

38

Edgar Filing: PBF Energy Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 67

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2012

Actual
Pro Forma

Adjustments(m)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
related to this

offering(g) Pro Forma
(in thousands)

Revenues $ 20,138,687 $ � $ � $ 20,138,687

Cost and expenses
Cost of sales, excluding depreciation 18,269,078 � � 18,269,078
Operating expenses, excluding depreciation 738,824 � � 738,824
General and administrative expenses 120,443 (8,187)  (n) � 112,256
Gain on sale of assets (2,329) � � (2,329)
Depreciation and amortization expense 92,238 � 92,238

19,218,254 (8,187) � 19,210,067

Income (loss) from operations 920,433 8,187 � 928,620

Other income (expense)
Change in fair value of catalyst lease obligation (3,724) � � (3,724)
Change in fair value of contingent consideration (2,768) � � (2,768)
Interest expense, net (108,629) (139)  (o) � (108,768)

805,312 8,048 � 813,360
Income tax (expense) benefit (1,275) (77,096)  (p) (53,140)  (h) (131,511)

Net income (loss) 804,037 (69,048) (53,140) 681,849
Less�net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest 802,081 (187,052)  (q) (134,667)  (i) 480,362

Net income (loss) attributable to PBF Energy Inc. $ 1,956 $ 118,004 $ 81,527 $ 201,487

Weighted average shares of Class A common stock
outstanding(j)
Basic 23,570,240 � 15,950,000 39,520,240
Diluted 97,230,904 � � 97,230,904
Net income available to Class A common stock per share(j)
Basic $ 0.08 $ 5.10
Diluted $ 0.08 $ 5.07

39

Edgar Filing: PBF Energy Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 68

Table of Contents

Supplemental Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2012

Actual
Pro Forma

Adjustments(m)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
related to this

offering(k) Pro Forma
(in thousands)

Revenues $ 20,138,687 $ � $ � $ 20,138,687

Cost and expenses
Cost of sales, excluding depreciation 18,269,078 � � 18,269,078
Operating expenses, excluding depreciation 738,824 � � 738,824
General and administrative expenses 120,443 (8,187)  (n) � 112,256
Gain on sale of assets (2,329) � � (2,329)
Depreciation and amortization expense 92,238 � 92,238

19,218,254 (8,187) � 19,210,067

Income (loss) from operations 920,433 8,187 � 928,620

Other income (expense) �
Change in fair value of catalyst lease obligation (3,724) � � (3,724)
Change in fair value of contingent consideration (2,768) � � (2,768)
Interest expense, net (108,629) (139)  (o) � (108,768)

805,312 8,048 � 813,360
Income tax (expense) benefit (1,275) (77,096) (p) (242,691)  (h) (321,062)

Net income (loss) 804,037 (69,048) (242,691) 492,298
Less�net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest 802,081 (187,052)  (q) (615,029)  (i) �

Net income (loss) attributable to PBF Energy Inc. $ 1,956 $ 118,004 $ 372,338 $ 492,298

Weighted Average Shares of Class A common stock
outstanding(l)
Basic 23,570,240 � 72,973,112 96,543,352
Diluted 97,230,904 � � 97,230,904
Net income available to Class A common stock per share(l)
Basic $ 0.08 $ 5.10
Diluted $ 0.08 $ 5.07

40

Edgar Filing: PBF Energy Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 69

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

AND SUPPLEMENTAL UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(g) These pro forma adjustments give effect to this offering.

(h) Represents an adjustment to our provision for income taxes at an effective tax rate of 39.5% to reflect the change in our share of allocable
taxable income of PBF LLC as a result of this offering.